

Amendment-1

Date: 13.04.2017

RFP No. Tender No. RECPDCL/IT/2016-17/50 Dated: 06.04.2017

1. Following clauses are amended/clarified as mentioned hereunder.

S. No.	Reference	Existing Clause	Amended clause
1	Page No.32 clause no.5 (1)	Bidders shall submit, Earnest Money of Rs. 50,000/- (Rs. Fifty thousand only) in the form of irrevocable Bank Guarantee (BG) from a nationalized/scheduled Bank as per Performa enclosed as "Annexure-III" or Bank Draft drawn in favour of REC Power Distribution Company Limited payable at New Delhi and shall be initially be kept valid up to validity of the offer plus 30 days or such extended period. Tenders not accompanied by the requisite amount of Earnest Money shall be rejected.	Bidders shall submit, Earnest Money of Rs. 50,000/- (Rs. Fifty thousand only) in the form of irrevocable Bank Guarantee (BG) from a nationalized/scheduled Bank as per Performa enclosed as "Annexure-III" or Bank Draft drawn in favour of REC Power Distribution Company Limited payable at New Delhi and shall be initially be kept valid up to validity of the offer plus 30 days or such extended period. Tenders not accompanied by the requisite amount of Earnest Money shall be rejected. <u>Exemption for payment of EMD amount will be given to Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered with National Small Industries Corporation Ltd. (NSIC). However, relevant valid document/ Certificate from NSIC or Ministry of MSMEs, Govt. of India is required to be submitted without which bidders are not entitled for exemption.</u>
2	Page No.23 Clause no 17 (Qualification)	BE/BTech/MTech/ in Computer Science/IT and MCA from recognized institute, Govt. of India	BE/BTech/MTech/ in Computer Science/IT <u>or MCA</u> from recognized institute, Govt. of India
3	Page No.28 Section-V S No.3	Bidder should have successfully executed similar projects of development of mobile application in India for any Central/ State Government/ Semi Government/ Public Sector Undertaking/ Large Corporate/MNC (such large corporate/MNC should have turnover more than Rs.100 crores) during last three years, having minimum contract value as below: (i) single work order/Contract	Bidder should have successfully executed similar projects of development of <u>web and mobile application</u> in India for any Central/ State Government/ Semi Government/ Public Sector Undertaking/ Large Corporate/MNC (such large corporate/MNC should have turnover more than Rs.100 crores) during last three years, having minimum contract value as below: (i) single work order/Contract Value of Rs. 40 lakh

		Value of Rs. 40 lakh or (ii) Two work orders/Contract Value each of Rs. 25 lakhs each. or (iii) Three work orders /Contract Value each of Rs. 20 lakhs	or (ii) Two work orders/Contract Value each of Rs. 25 lakhs each. or (iii) Three work orders /Contract Value each of Rs. 20 lakhs
4	Page No.28 Section-V S No.2	Audited balance sheet of last three FY 2016-17, 2015-16, 2014-15 is to be submitted with summary as cover page on company's letterhead.	Audited balance sheet of last three FY 2016-17, 2015-16, 2014-15 is to be submitted with summary as cover page on company's letterhead. <u>Inc case audited balance sheet of FY 2016-17 is not finalized provisional balance sheet of FY 2016-17 duly certified by CA to be submitted.</u>
5	Page No.28 Section-V S No.4	Bidder Should be CMMI(Capability Maturity Model Integration) level 3 compiled or higher	No Change
6	Page No.29 Section-VI point No.12	Consortium and joint venture in any form are not allowed. Also, bidders have to note that no sub-contracting / sub-letting are allowed.	No Change
7	Page No.19 clause no.3 (a)	Secure Server hosting environment to be provide by bidder including Firewall and Antivirus to protect from external/internal attacks at no additional cost to the RECPDCL till the contract period.	<u>Application & database are to be deployed and hosted in secured cloud servers being provided by empaneled agencies of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (Meity), Govt. of India (only) as per URL below:</u> http://meity.gov.in/content/gi-cloud-meghraj http://meity.gov.in/service-offerings-and-deployment-models-empaneled-csps <u>with all necessary supports and services by bidder including firewall and antivirus to protect from external/internal attacks at no additional cost to the RECPDCL till</u>

			<u>the contract period.</u>
8	Page No. 18 clause 8(a)	The development platform and application server should be using latest open source technologies and database server should be MYSQL/PostgreSQL to facilitate its integration with any other database as per requirement of RECPDCL	The development platform and application server should be using latest open source/ <u>Microsoft technologies</u> and database server should be MYSQL/PostgreSQL/ <u>any other RDMS (i.e. MSSQL server, Oracle etc.)</u> to facilitate its integration with any other database as per requirement of RECPDCL
9	Page No. 29 Point No. 10 of Section: VI	The agency concerned shall also provide Name/Contact Nos./Email IDs/Fax No. of all Key management officials.	The agency concerned shall also provide Name/Contact Nos./Email IDs/Fax No. of all Key management officials. <u>At any stage as desired by RECPDCL the agency shall be required for interaction and attend review meetings, make presentation etc. to RECPDCL as when required by RECPDCL. The agency shall work in close coordination with RECPDCL as may be required for satisfactory completion of assignment.</u>
10	Page No. 29 Point No 11 of Section: VI	Completion of assignment in time is most important element of the contract. The progress of work shall be evaluated on weekly basis vis-à-vis proposed milestone target to complete the work.	<u>All the said assignment of development and Facility Management Services including deliverables which are not necessary mentioned in the tender document but are found to be necessary during the assignment for successful completion of assignment is to be done by bidder to the satisfaction of RECPDCL at no additional/extra cost.</u> Completion of assignment in time is most important element of the contract. The progress of work shall be evaluated on weekly basis vis-à-vis proposed milestone target to complete the work.